

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	01039	Version:	1	Name:	Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to request funds and assistance from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources under the "Lake Protection Grant Program".		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	4/13/2005			In control:	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS		
On agenda:	5/3/2005			Final action:	5/3/2005		
Enactment date:	5/9/2005			Enactment #:	RES-05-00426		
Title:	Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to request funds and assistance from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources under the "Lake Protection Grant Program". (City Wide)						
Sponsors:	Paul E. Skidmore, Andrew F. Heidt, Gregory Markle, Michael E. Verveer, Judy K. Olson, Cindy Thomas						
Indexes:							

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/3/2005	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
4/20/2005	1	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
4/13/2005	1	Engineering Division	Fiscal Note Required / Approval	
4/13/2005	1	Finance Dept/Approval Group	Approved Fiscal Note By The Comptroller's Office	

Fiscal Note

The 2005 Stormwater Utility Capital Improvement Program, Project 23, anticipates a total of \$100,000 in annual rain garden funding through the year 2009. An estimated \$50,000 is to be received from State sources (if awarded), and an additional \$50,000 is to be provided by the application of Stormwater reserves. These funding sources are to be matched in turn by contributions from homeowners, resulting in a City/State/Homeowner cost sharing split in the ratio of 25:25:50. Funding is contained in project ESTM-58270-810515-00-53W0265.

..Title

Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to request funds and assistance from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources under the "Lake Protection Grant

Program". (City Wide) Body

PREAMBLE

City Engineering recognizes the value of utilizing rain gardens to increase infiltration of stormwater runoff. Citizens in the City of Madison are progressively more interested in planting rain gardens on their property. The cost of plants and technical assistance can be a potential deterrent to constructing a private rain garden. In 2006, the City of Madison will be offering a 50% cost share to any individual who wants to install a rain garden on his or her property.

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources' Lake Protection Grant Program offers financial assistance for projects designed to protect lakes. City Engineering will be applying for this grant in spring 2005. Should the City of Madison receive a grant for this project, the funds would be used as a portion of the cost share. The cost of the rain garden, then, would be covered by 25% from the City of Madison (from Storm Water Utility), 25% from the grant funds, and 50% from the homeowner, to a maximum amount of \$1,000.00.

File #: 01039, Version: 1

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Madison requests the funds and assistance available from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources under the "Lake Management Protection Grant Program"; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City of Madison will comply with rules for the program, may perform force account work, subject to the public bidding regulations and the Madison General Ordinance, and will meet the financial obligations under the grant.

BE IT STILL FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Engineer is directed to submit the grant application and the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to accept funds from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources' Lake Protection Grant Program and execute all grant agreements.